
 

 

 
 
Councillor Conduct Committee  Contact: Penelope Williams  

Secretary 
Thursday, 16 July 2015 at 6.00 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4098 
Room 3, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
 Fax: 020-8379-3177 (DST) 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail: Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors: Claire Stewart (Chair), Elaine Hayward (Vice-Chair), Donald McGowan 
and Joanne Laban 
 
Independent Persons:  Christine Chamberlain and Sarah Jewell  
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. MEDIA RELATIONS FOR COUNCILLORS  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive an update on the guidance provided for councillors when dealing 

with the media.   
 
The Press and Communications Chapter of the Members Handbook 2014 is 
provided for information.   
 

4. WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To agree the work programme for 2015-16.   

 
5. CHANGES TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT ON THE DECLARATION OF 

INTERESTS   
 
 To receive feedback from the whips following the report discussed at the last 

meeting of the committee on changes to the provisions relating to declaration 
of interests in the Councillor Code of Conduct.   
 

6. INTERNET AND EMAIL USAGE POLICY FOR COUNCILLORS  (Pages 7 - 
22) 

 
 To receive a verbal report from Mohi Nawaz, Corporate Systems Assurance 

Officer on the internet and email usage policy for councillors.   
 



 

 

A copy of the Members Information Security Policy Agreement is attached for 
information.   
 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  (Pages 23 - 34) 
 
 To receive a report updating members on the gifts and hospitality received by 

councillors and associated guidance.   
 

8. DISPENSATIONS  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
 To receive an update report on dispensations granted to members in 

2014/15.     
 

9. UPDATE ON CURRENT COMPLAINTS   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer on the complaints 

currently under consideration.   
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2015  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015.   

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates agreed for future meetings of the committee:   

 

 Thursday 17 September 2015  

 Wednesday 2 December 2015 

 Thursday 24 March 2016  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for any items of 
business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
There is no part 2 agenda.  
 

 
 
 











Councillor Conduct Committee –16 July 2015  
  

Revised 7 July 2015  
 

Councillor Conduct Committee: Work Programme 2015/16 

 

ITEM Lead/ Support 
Officer 

 
16 July 2015 

 
17 September 

2015 

 
2 December 

2015 

 
24 March 

2016 

Annual Report Asmat 
Hussain/Penelope 

Williams  

  
 

 To agree 
Annual Report 

2015/16 

Work Programme 2015/16  Asmat Hussain/ 
Penelope Williams  

To Agree the 
Outline Work 

Programme for 
2015/16  

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring 

Work 
Programme 
Monitoring  

Work Programme  
Monitoring 

Review of Code of Conduct 
and Complaints Processes  

Asmat Hussain   
 

 Review 

Update on Complaints 
Received 

Asmat Hussain Update Update  Update  Update  

Independent Persons 
Training 

Independent 
Persons  

  Report on 
training 

Received 

 

Complaints – Review of 
complaints received in 

2015/16  

Asmat Hussain      

Member Training    Update    

Media Relations for 
Councillors  

David Greely     

Gifts and Hosp
[...]
agreement may result in denial of access to information and 
termination of my access to the London Borough of Enfield’s ICT services. 
 

Policy Declaration  
 
I confirm that I have read, understood and will adhere to Enfield Council’s 
Members Information Security Policy.  
 

By signing this Agreement, I understand and agree to abide by the 
conditions imposed above. 
 
 
 
 
Signature: …………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Name: ………………………………………………………………………………….  
 
Council Ward: ………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Date: …………………………………………………………………………………...  
 
 

 
To be retained by Democratic Services 

 





 

 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO. 40 
 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE 
Councillor Conduct Committee 
 
Thursday 16th July 2015 

Agenda - Part:1 Item: 7 

Subject: 
 
Gifts and Hospitality  
 
 
Wards: 

REPORT OF:   
Asmat Hussain 
Monitoring Officer and Assistant 
Director of Legal and 
Governance 
  

Key Decision No:  (if applicable)  

  
Cabinet Member consulted: 
 
N/A 

Contact officer and telephone 
number: 0208 379 6438 
E mail: 
asmat.hussain@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is an annual update providing information to the 

Councillor Conduct Committee on the gifts and hospitality register 
and an overview of the process for the period 2014 to 2015.  

 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
2.1   To agree the Guidance Note attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.2   To note the data for the period to 2014 – 2015. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

The Councillors Code of Conduct requires Members to register with the 
Monitoring Officer any gifts and hospitality and the offer of any gift or hospitality 



 

 

 

with an estimated value of £25.00 or more. Offers made but refused must also be 
disclosed. 

 
The Guidance note at Appendix 1 offers clear information for Members on what 
is a gift or hospitality and when to complete the register. If agreed, it will be 
circulated to all Members and placed on the intranet and Members Portal for 
ea
[...]
iorities 
of Fairness for All, Growth and Sustainability and Strong Communities.  
 

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS  
 

No equality impact assessment/analysis has been undertaken as it is not 
required. 

 
10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 

None 
 

11. HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

None 
 
12. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  
 

None 
 
13. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS  
 

None  
 
Background Papers:  None  





Appendix 1 

Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Guidance note 

1. Meaning of gifts and hospitality  

1.1 The expression of ‘gifts’ and ‘hospitality’ have wide and evolving meanings and no conclusive 

definition is either possible or desirable.  

1.2  Enfield Council shall interpret gifts and hospitality to include: 

 Gift of any goods or services; 

 The opportunity to acquire any goods or services freely or at a discount or other 

terms not available to the general public; 

 The offer of food, drink, accommodation or entertainment or the opportunity to 

attend any cultural or sporting event on terms not available to the general public. 

1.3 Common gifts include pens, diaries, calendars and other business stationery, key rings, 

articles of clothing, books, flowers and promotional items. 

1.4 Common hospitality include lunches, dinners or refreshments 

1.5 Where the gift and/or hospitality has an estimated value of £25.00 or more (in accordance 

with our Code of Conduct), it must be registered. Where the gift or hospitality has an 

estimated value below £25.00, you should consider whether declaration would be 

appropriate in the circumstances. 

1.6 When considering whether to declare you should: 

(a) Define gifts and hospitality widely 

(b) Ask yourself “would I have been given this if I was not a member of the Council?” 

and “what was in the mind if the giver?”; and  

(c) Always register a gift or hospitality (subject to financial limits) if it could be seen as 

something given because of your position. 

1.7 If you are
[...]
rs or gifts offered  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nature, location, date and time of hospitality 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          
 
I accepted/declined the money/favours/gifts/hospitality*  
  
Date ………………………….Signed ……………………… 

*delete as applicable 

 
 
NOTE – This notification must be given by a Member to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of declining 
any gift or hospitality or  receiving any gift or hospitality over the value of £25.00 

 

 

 

 





1 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016 - REPORT NO. 49 
 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE  
Councillor Conduct Committee 
16 July 2015  
 

Agenda - Part: 1 Item: 8 

Subject: Dispensations granted by 
the Monitoring Officer – Annual 
Update 
 
 
Wards:  Not ward specific  

REPORT OF: Asmat Hussain Key Decision No:  N/A 

Monitoring Officer and Assistant 
Director Legal and Governance  
 

 
Cabinet Member consulted:  
Not applicable 
 Contact officer and telephone number: 

Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director 
Legal and Governance)  
Tel: 020 8379 6438 
Email: asmat.hussain@enfield.gov.uk 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report is an annual update, providing information to the Councillor 
Conduct Committee, on the dispensations granted in relation to the 
declaration of disclosable pecuniary interests in 2014/15.   

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To note that the Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to councillors at 
the Council meeting held on Wednesday 25 March 2015, which allowed all 
of them to participate in the debate and decision, on the Opposition Priority 
Business item: the cost of temporary accommodation and what can be done 
about it.   
 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 

The Councillors Code of Conduct requires that members register any 
disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in the 
Register of Members Interests.  If a councillor has an interest in a matter 
under discussion at a meeting of the authority and is aware of that interest, it 



2 

 

must be disclosed at the meeting.  If they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must: 
 

 Not participate or participate further, in any discussion at the meeting. 

 Not participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on the matter at the 
meeting. 

 Leave the room until the conclusion of the matter under discussion.   
 
If the member has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter coming before 
a meeting of the authority, they can make a written request to the Monitoring 
Officer beforehand for a dispensation, which if granted would allow them to 
participate in the discussion and vote.   
 
A dispensation may be granted in the following circumstances:   
 
(a) Where members of the decision making body have disclosable 

pecuniary interests in a matter that would “impede the transaction of 
the business”. 
 

(b) That without the dispensation, the representation of different political 
groups on the body conducting the business would be so upset as to 
alter the outcome of any vote on the matter. 

 
(c) That the authority considers that the dispensation is in the interest of 

persons living in the authority’s area. 
 

(d) That the authority considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a 
dispensation. 

 
Any grant of dispensation must specify how long it will last, up to a maximum 
of 4 years. 
 
Dispensations under (a) and (b) above shall be decided by the Monitoring 
Officer, with the right of appeal to the Councillor Conduct Committee. Those 
in (c) and (d) shall be considered by the Councillor Conduct Committee, after 
consultation with the Independent Person(s). 
 
Before the 25 March 2015 full Council meeting, the Monitoring Officer 
received a request, signed by the Leaders of both political groups, for a 
dispensation to be granted under circumstances (a) and (b) above, to enable 
all councillors to participate in the debate and decision on the cost of 
temporary accommodation opposition priority business item.  A copy of the 
request is attached as appendix A and a copy of the busines
[...]
 Priority Business –Council meeting 25th March 2015 

The cost of temporary accommodation and what can be done about it. 

Background 

We make no apology for returning to this topic because the spiralling cost of temporary 

accommodation (TA) is the single largest cost pressure facing the council next financial year. 

The Director of Finance estimates that the burgeoning cost of TA will cost the Council £7.7m 

in 2015/16. The total number of households in TA in Enfield stands at 2,698 of which 1,102 

are housed in emergency accommodation. This is the 4th highest in London. 

The cost of TA is the difference between the housing subsidy the council receives from the 

Government (calculated as 90% x local housing allowance (LHA) per week +£40 

management fee per unit) and the rents the Council has to pay local private landlords to 

secure temporary accommodation.   The LHA is the 30th decile of the private sector rented 

market rent level for the Broad Market Rental Area (BMRA).  The BRMA boundaries are set 

by the Government and cover Barnet, Enfield and parts of Haringey. The local BRMA rent 

levels are the second highest in outer London, which may explain the attraction of Edmonton 

to private landlords. 

The reason the Council places people in temporary accommodation is that the Council has a 

legal duty to house households that are eligible for homelessness status. This duty was 

introduced in the 1960s and hasn’t been changed substantially by governments of either 

colour.  In days gone by, councils would place homeless families in council or housing 

association properties. Since the introduction of the Localism Act in 2011, Councils have 

been able to discharge their duty by placing homeless households in private rented property, 

whether those households agree or not. 

Enfield introduced a new allocations policy three years ago to take advantage of this new 

power.  It had little choice because the demand from, non-homeless households in h
[...]
24.3.2015 

 

- 371 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart (Chair), Yasemin Brett, Elaine Hayward (Vice 

Chair) and Joanne Laban, Christine Chamberlain 
(Independent Person) and Sarah Jewell (Independent Person)  

 
OFFICERS: Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director Legal and Governance) 

and Keiley Broadhead (Legal Officer) Penelope Williams 
(Secretary) 

  
 
471   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies.   
 
472   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests.   
 
473   
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members.   
 
474   
INDEPENDENT PERSON - EXTENSION OF TERM OF OFFICE  
 
Christine Chamberlain left the meeting for this item. 
 
The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer on options for 
extending the term of office of one of the Independent Persons.  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Christine Chamberlain’s term of office is due to come to an end in June 

2015.  
  

2. It is proposed that her term of office is extended for a further two years. 
 
3. Christine Chamberlain has bought an invaluable wealth of knowledge 

and experience to the role which it was felt would benefit the Council if 
retained.   

 
4. There is no statutory limit on the length of time an Independent Person 

can serve.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 372 - 

 
5. Christine Chamberlain has been able to provide very helpful support to 

Sarah Jewell, our other Independent Person, who is new to the post. 
 
6. Independent Persons are paid an annual allowance of £500 per year.   
 
7. This is a complex area where experience and training are necessary.   
 
AGREED to recommend to full Council that the term of appointment of 
Christine Chamberlain (Independent Person), whose current term of office 
comes to an end on 30 June 2015, is extended by two years to 30 June 2017.   
 
475   
MEMBER TRAINING PROGRAMME  
 
Christine Chamberlain returned to the meeting. 
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Finance, Resources and 
Customer Services, on member training and development.   
 
1. Presentation of the Report  
 
Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer, introduced the report to members, 
highlighting the following:   
 

 A summary of the training provided this year is set out in paragraph 3.3 
of the report.  Members have also been invited to attend training 
organised by the Local Government Association. 

 A list of subjects identified by members and officers for next year was 
set out in paragraph 3.10  

 
2. Question/Comments  
 
2.1 Members suggested that the following items should be included as 

subjects for training in the next municipal year: 
 

 Community Asset Transfer – this was an area which it was felt could be 
divisive and training would help members deal with these issues fairly 
and objectively.  It falls under the remit of Property Services. 
 

 Mental Health – it was felt that it would be helpful for members to have 
an understanding of mental health issues to enable them to manage 
difficult situations more effectively.  Councillor Claire Stewart said that 
she had recently received some excellent training organised by 
Parliament.  She would pass on the details.   

 

 Effective use of social media.  It was suggested that this should include 
discussion of examples of inappropriate use, in view of the cases 
considered by the Councillor Conduct Committee recently.  

 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 373 - 

 Conflict Resolution   
 
2.2 Information on the number of members who had taken up the offer of 

one to one meetings was requested.   This would be fed back to 
members after the meeting.  The opportunity for one to one meetings 
was still available.   
 

2.3 Some concern was expressed about a casework seminar, which had 
received negative feedback from members.  Concerns would be 
passed on to the officers organising the training.   
 

2.4 The whips were keen to encourage members to take up the offer of 
training to build up their knowledge and expertise.  A greater take up 
could be expected after the elections.   
 

AGREED  
 

1. To note the development programme offered since the May 2014 
elections.  

2. That the items listed in 2.1 above should be addressed to meet training 
and development needs in the next municipal year.   

3. A further update would be provided to the Committee in 6 months’ time.   
 
476   
CHANGES TO CODE OF CONDUCT ON DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Committee received a report from Asmat Hussain, the Monitoring Officer 
on the declaration and registration of disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests.   
 
1. Presentation of the Report  
 
Keiley Broadhead presented the report to the Committee highlighting the 
following:   
 

 There has been some confusion about what is meant by the words in 
the Councillor Code of Conduct “close personal relationship” in relation 
to the declaration of disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary and non-
pecuniary interests.   

 It is a statutory requirement, as set out in the Localism Act 2011 that 
members should declare interests of themselves as well as their 
spouses, civil partners, a person with whom the members is living as if 
they were civil partners. 

 Enfield’s code of conduct goes further than this stating that interests 
should extend to “your spouse, partner, civil partner, family members, 
or persons with whom you have a close personal relationship”. 

 Members have two options: they can recommend that the code stays 
as it is or to amend the code to reflect the need to only declare those 
interests that are set out in the act.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 374 - 

 Not amending the code will maintain the increased level of 
transparency with regard to interests that we have at present.  
Amending the code will reduce confusion as to what is meant by “close 
personal association” but could be seen as reducing transparency and 
as such could be a reputational risk to the Council, perhaps suggesting 
that members have something to hide.    

 
2. Questions/Comments  
 
2.1 This was being looked at now because it had been raised by several 

members because it is difficult to define exactly what is meant by “close 
personal relationship”.   
 

2.2 Enfield’s current code was based on the previous code produced under 
the old standards regime.  At the time the committee had agreed that 
the requirement for the enhanced level of disclosure should be 
continued.   
 

2.3 Most other local authorities had restricted the need for disclosure to the 
narrow definition in the Localism Act 2011.   
 

2.4 The wording “would a member of the public, with the knowledge of the 
relevant facts, reasonably regard your interest as so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest” helps members 
to make a decision on whether or not interests should be declared. 
 

2.5 Officers generally advise to err on the side of declaring any interests 
likely to affect decision making due to the criminal sanctions.   
 

2.6 The advice of one independent person was that she felt that there 
could be a risk in paring back the definition at this point.   
 

2.7 The other independent person felt that having a broader definition 
encourages members to be as transparent as possible.  
 

2.8 There have been very few cases where members have failed to declare 
interests that should have been declared, which suggests that the 
current wording is effective.   
 

2.9 It was suggested that the issue of kinship should be also be addressed.  
Some ethnic groups have a very strong sense of kinship which could 
influence decision making and it was felt that this should be declared. 
Kinship was an issue that could fall within the definition of close 
personal relationship and which ought to be covered in any code of 
conduct training.   
 

2.10 More information on the numbers of declarations made was requested.   
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 375 - 

AGREED that the committee members would take the issue back to the 
political groups for discussion with their members and that it should be 
discussed again at the next meeting of the committee.   
 
477   
COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer reported on the complaints that she had 
considered in the last 3 months: 
 

1. Councillor A had made a complaint against Councillor B involving the 
use of inappropriate terminology.  Councillor B had made a public 
apology and the matter had been resolved. 
 

2. An employee had complained about an email received from a 
councillor.  An apology had been made and the matter had been 
resolved. 
 

3. A member of the public had complained about a councillor.  This was 
still under investigation.     
 

4. A member of the public complained about a councillor but failed to 
follow the procedures or respond to correspondence.  Preliminary 
enquiries had been made, the issues unsubstantiated and so the 
matter had been closed.   

 
478   
ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Committee received a draft copy of the Councillor Conduct Committee 
Annual Report 2014/15.   
 
AGREED to accept the Annual Report 2014/15 and to recommend that it be 
referred on to full Council.   
 
479   
WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2015/16. 
 
AGREED that the following items would be added to the 2015/16 work 
programme for consideration on the following dates:   
 
July 2015  
 
Media Relations for Councillors 
Gifts and Hospitality 
Review of Internet and Email Usage Policy for Councillors  
 
September 2015  



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015 

 

- 376 - 

 
Member Training Update 
Review of Planning and Licensing Codes of Conduct 
 
December 2015  
 
Treating  
Review of Protocol for Member Officer Relations  
 
March 2016  
 
Review of Member Expenses – This will be bought forward to an earlier 
meeting if there is an issue.   
 
Updates on standards matters will be a regular item on the agenda but only if 
required.   
 
The Local Ombudsman Complaints Update is discussed at Audit Committee 
so it will not be necessary to discuss it at the Councillor Conduct Committee.   
 
480   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2015 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record of the meeting.   
 
481   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of meetings for the next municipal year will be agreed at the full 
council meeting on 13 May 2015.   
 
 
 


	Agenda
	3 Media Relations for Councillors
	4 Work programme 2015-16
	6 Internet and Email Usage Policy for Councillors
	7 Gifts and Hospitality
	Appendix 1 Guidance Note
	Appendix 2 - Form

	8 Dispensations
	Appendix A - Dispensation Request
	Appendix B - Opposition Priority Business - March 2015 (2), 25/03/2015 Council

	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 16.7.2015 

 

- 48 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Claire Stewart, Elaine Hayward, Donald McGowan and 

Joanne Laban 
 
Independent Persons:  Christine Chamberlain and Sarah 
Jewell 

 
OFFICERS: Asmat Hussain (Assistant Director Legal and Governance) 

Penelope Williams (Secretary) 
 

  
71   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies for 
absence.   
 
72   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
73   
MEDIA RELATIONS FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
The Committee received for information a copy of the extract from the 2014 
Members Handbook concerning press and communications.   
 
David Greely, Corporate Communications Manager, gave a short presentation 
on Media and Social Media for Councillors.  Copies of the slides are attached 
to the agenda.   He highlighted the following:   
 

 All code of conduct principles apply when working with the media. 

 The Communications Team do not formally advise individual ward 
councillors, they work with the executive and scrutiny leads. 

 There are risks with using social media, but the benefits outweighed 
the risks. 

 When using social media members should be clear about their 
messages, stick to three per communication and keep reiterating, 
share and credit information and have an idea about what they want to 
achieve.  Act as a person, not a slogan or a machine, and avoid getting 
angry.  When chatting on line they need to be wary of what they are 
saying and aware that things can be picked up and used in ways they 
had not intended. 

 The LGA website has some very useful information on the use of social 
media.  Links would be sent round to members. 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 16.7.2015 

 

- 49 - 

 David Greely offered to speak at a future training session for members, 
if it would be helpful.   

 
AGREED to note the information provided.     
 
74   
CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
Members agreed to change to the order of items considered at the meeting.  
Item 6 was bought forward for consideration after item 4.  The minutes reflect 
the order on the published agenda.   
 
75   
WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16  
 
The Committee received a draft copy of the work programme grid for 2015-16. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The item on treating would be removed from the work programme as it 

was not felt to be appropriate to Enfield.   
2. A report on the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) had been drafted 

and approved by the Council Management Board.  This would be 
brought to the Committee for consideration at the next meeting.   

 
AGREED to adopt the work programme for 2015-16 as received with the 
addition of the above amendments.   
 
76   
CHANGES TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT ON THE DECLARATION OF 
INTERESTS  
 
NOTED  
 
1. The Committee had received a report at the last meeting concerning 

changes to the Councillor Code of Conduct on who the declaration of 
disclosable pecuniary interests, whether it should include interests 
relating “family members or persons with whom you have a close 
association or personal relationship” which was beyond the statutory 
minimum. 

2. Councillor Elaine Hayward reported that she had spoken to the 
Conservative Group and that there had been a mixed response as to 
whether the remits should change.  Some were in favour, some felt that 
it should remain as it was.   

3. There was a concern that not all members were disclosing matters that 
related to other family members and that perhaps more training was 
needed on this.  

4. It was acknowledged that it was difficult to define “close association”, 
but advice could be sort from the Monitoring Officer.   



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 16.7.2015 

 

- 50 - 

5. Councillor Claire Stewart reported that the Labour Group had also 
discussed the possible change but felt that it came back to the public 
perception “Would a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, reasonably regard your interest as so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest?”   Considering 
this they felt that it would be better to leave the code as it was.   

6. The use of the term “kinship” was also discussed.  It was felt that this 
was covered by the term “close associate” and it was up to each 
individual to judge whether they thought that they needed to declare an 
interest.   

7. This issue will be kept under annual review.   
 
AGREED that the code should remain as it was.   
 
77   
INTERNET AND EMAIL USAGE POLICY FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
The Committee received for information a copy of the Members Information 
Security Policy.   
 
Mohi Nowaz, Corporate Systems Assurance Manager, advised members that: 
 

 The Members Information Security Policy had been written with a view 
to adding to it when it became clear what more information and 
guidance would be required. 

 The ipads which most councillors had were not part of the council 
network and so there were difficulties monitoring the activity on them.   

 
NOTED 
 
1. There was a full email and internet policy for staff which could be 

adapted for members. 
2. Councillors should use their council email for Council business.   
3. All members had signed the Members Information Security Policy, 

when they received their IT equipment last year.   
4. The suggestion that the Member’s Information Security Policy be 

updated to include reference to the Code of Conduct and including 
clear guidelines and expectations.  The words “acting professionally 
should be followed by “in accordance with the Code of Conduct”. 

5. Misuse of the Council’s IT equipment would be covered by the Code of 
Conduct.  Any criminal offence could be picked up during routine 
maintenance and would be reported to the police.   

 
AGREED that changes would be made to the Member and Information 
Security Policy to include reference to the Code of Conduct.  Mohi Nowaz 
would bring a revised version back to the next meeting in September.   
 
78   
GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 16.7.2015 

 

- 51 - 

The Committee received an annual report from the Monitoring Officer 
updating members on the entries in the gifts and hospitality register for 2015-
16 and including a guidance note on the process.    
 
Asmat Hussain, the Monitoring Officer presented the report to the Committee.    
 
NOTED 
 
1. There had been a slight increase on the amount of gifts and hospitality 

registered from 2013/14 to 2014/15.  The amounts declared in Enfield 
were lower than other similar boroughs.   

2. Declarations mainly involved meals or galas.   
3. The gifts and hospitality register is open to public inspection.   
4. It was felt that the sentence “Would I have been given this if I had not 

been a councillor?” was key to understanding whether or not something 
should be declared. 

5. If a member was being personally targeted, for their position of 
influence, it was felt that this should be declared.   

6. The timing – that notification must be given within 28 days - should be 
included in the guidance note and enlarged on the form.   

7. A report to the Councillor Conduct Committee would be made annually. 
8. The guidance note would be added to the Member’s Portal.   
 
AGREED  
 
1. To adopt the guidance note as set out in Appendix 1 of the report with 

the above amendments.   
2. To note the data for the period 2014-15.   
 
79   
DISPENSATIONS  
 
The Committee received an annual report from the Monitoring Officer 
updating them on the dispensations granted during 2014-15.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. This would in future be reported to the Committee annually. 
2. There was only one dispensation granted in 2014-15 relating to 

opposition priority business.   
 
AGREED to note that the Monitoring Officer had granted one dispensation to 
councillors at the Council meeting held on Wednesday 25 March 2015, which 
allowed all of them to participate in the debate and decision on the Opposition 
Priority Business item:  the cost of temporary accommodation and what can 
be done about it.   
 
80   
UPDATE ON CURRENT COMPLAINTS  
 



 

COUNCILLOR CONDUCT COMMITTEE - 16.7.2015 

 

- 52 - 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer on the 
councillor complaints currently being considered.     
 
Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer, reported that there were no complaints to 
report.   
 
81   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015 were received and agreed 
as a correct record.   
 
82   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the dates agreed for future meetings of the Committee: 
 

 Thursday 17 September 2015 

 Wednesday 2 December 2015  

 Thursday 24 March 2016  
 
 
 


